Kingpin
EN Installation and operating instructions
Installation and operating instruc-
tions
5
EN
Kingpin MUB 005 004 M01  (REV-E)   05-2025 3
1 Explanation of symbols................................................. 6

found in the following table:
Screw/nut
Type designation
Art. No. Size
Tightening
torque in Nm
KZ1006 – KZ1012
KZ1408 – KZ1412
KGZ5006 – KGZ5012
KZE 1012-03 M14 x 35 190 ± 10
KZ0906 – KZ0912 KZE0912-06 M14 x 1.5 130 ± 10
KZ1416 KZE1416-03 M16 x 45 280 ± 15
KZ1016, KZ1516 KZE1016-06 M20 x 50 500 ± 30
KZ1312 KZE1312-05 M14 120 +5
-10
KZ1108 – KZ1112 KZE 1112-04 M56 1200
KZ1116 – KZ1120 KZE 1116-04 M72 1500
KGZ 5216 KZE1016-06 M20 x 50 500 ± 30
Table 5: Installation suggestions and tightening torques
IMPORTANT!
For safety reasons, we recommend using bolts only
once.
ATTENTION!
The installed kingpins must be protected from weld
spatter. After welding, check the fastening nuts and
bolts to ensure they are at the correct tightening
torque, and tighten as necessary. After installation,
check the tolerated length dimension by which the
kingpin projects out of the skid plate. Mask mating sur-
faces and functional surfaces before painting.
14 MUB 005 004 M01  (REV-E)   05-2025 Kingpin
5 Installation
5.1 Suggested installations
There are different options for fitting the kingpin, depending on
the type of skid plate, see Fig. 2 to Fig. 8.
The various options are shown graphically below. (The flange
hole pattern must be installed as shown in Fig. 2.)
Figure 2: Flange hole pattern in skid plate
F Direction of travel
Figure 3: Locking ring (version KZ 10 U)
A Locking ring
Version KZ 10 U of the KZ 10 kingpin is intended for use with the
KKS-U system. The KKS-U system is fastened to the kingpin with a
locking ring, see Fig. 3.
ADVICE!
See the KKS-U installation and operating instructions
for more detailed information.
EN
Kingpin MUB 005 004 M01  (REV-E)   05-2025 15
5 Installation
The type KZ 11 conical kingpin must always be installed with ade-
quate reinforcement, see Fig. 4 and Fig. 5.
Figure 4: Example of reinforcement for KZ 1112
* Min.
Figure 5: Example of reinforcement for KZ 1116
KZ 1312 (2″)
Ø 73.1+0.2
A
(Ø 73)
8+1 x 45°
X
X
KGZ/04
Figure 6: Example of reinforcement for KZ 1312 and attachment
to skid plate
A Hole diameter in the skid plate
16 MUB 005 004 M01  (REV-E)   05-2025 Kingpin
5 Installation
ADVICE!
For kingpins that are commissioned with the KKS-I, it is